
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018
STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FORTY-FIFTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019.

5 1. To be expended by the department of education:

6 A. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu

7 Plans, design, and construction for the relocation of

8 the school visitor parking area.

9 Plans $1,000

10 Design $1,000

11 Construction $748,000

12 Total funding $750,000

13 B. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu

14 Plans, design, and construction for new men’s and

15 women’s restrooms at the football stadium.

16 Plans $1,000

HB HMIA 2018-45-ll.doc



Page 2 H.B. NO. 2~3Lf

center.

Plans and design

Supplies

Construction

Equipment

Other: furniture

Construction

Total funding

E. Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$298,000

$300,000

$650,000

$50,000

$50,000

$150,000

$100,000

$1,000,000

$2,000

$998,000

$1,000,000

2 018-45-11 .doc 2

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Plans, design, construction, equipment, and furniture

for the STEM innovation center and the STEM learning

13 Total funding

14 D. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu

15 Plans, design, and construction for new rubber track

16 for track and field, cross country, and physical

17 education.

18 Plans and design

19

20

21

HB HMIA



H.B. NO.

1 Portable restroom for grade one students.

2 Total funding $750,000

3 F. Daniel K. Inouye elementary school, Oahu

4 Design and construction for parking lot expansion.

5 Design $180,000

6 Construction $600,000

7 Total funding $780,000

8 2. To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:

9 Plans, design, and construction of a bike path between

10 Waialua Elementary School and Waialua High and

11 Intermediate School on both sides of Goodale Avenue

12 from Farrington Highway to Waialua Beach Road.

13 Plans $1,000

14 Design $1,000

15 Construction $498,000

16 Total funding $500,000

17 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

18 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

19 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

20 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

21

HB HMIA 2018-45-l1.doc 3



Page 4

HB HMIA 2018-45-11.doc

H.B. NO. 2c~3~

INTRODUCED~

JAN 2 4 2018

4



Report Title:
CIP; 45th Representative District

H.B. NO. L(23’(

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 45t~~ representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMIA 2018-45-ll.doc


