A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FIFTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums, or so much there	of as shall		
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects listed in this	Act, are		
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues of th	e State of		
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019.				
5	1.	To be expended by the department of educati	on:		
6	A.	Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu			
7		Plans, design, and construction for the rel	ocation of		
8		the school visitor parking area.			
9		Plans	\$1,000		
10		Design	\$1,000		
11		Construction	\$748,000		
12		Total funding	\$750,000		
13	В.	Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu			
14		Plans, design, and construction for new mer	ı's and		
15		women's restrooms at the football stadium.			
16		Plans	\$1,000		

H.B. NO. 2634

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$298,000
3		Total funding	\$300,000
4	C.	Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu	
5		Plans, design, construction, equipment, and	d furniture
6		for the STEM innovation center and the STEM	M learning
7		center.	
8		Plans and design	\$650,000
9		Supplies	\$50,000
10		Construction	\$50,000
11		Equipment	\$150,000
12		Other: furniture	\$100,000
13		Total funding \$:	1,000,000
14	D.	Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu	
15		Plans, design, and construction for new rul	ober track
16		for track and field, cross country, and phy	ysical
17		education.	
18		Plans and design	\$2,000
19		Construction	\$998,000
20		Total funding \$	1,000,000
21	Ε.	Mililani Uka elementary school, Oahu	

H.B. NO. 2634

1		Portable restroom for grade one students.			
2		Total funding	\$750,000		
3	F.	Daniel K. Inouye elementary school, Oahu			
4		Design and construction for parking lot ex	pansion.		
5		Design	\$180,000		
6		Construction	\$600,000		
7		Total funding	\$780,000		
8	2.	To be expended by the city and county of H	onolulu:		
9	Plans, design, and construction of a bike path between				
10	Waialua Elementary School and Waialua High and				
11		Intermediate School on both sides of Gooda	le Avenue		
12		from Farrington Highway to Waialua Beach Road.			
13		Plans	\$1,000		
14		Design	\$1,000		
15		Construction	\$498,000		
16		Total funding	\$500,000		
17	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective				
18	capital p	projects set forth in section 1 shall be exp	ended by the		
19	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.				
20	SECT	TION 3. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2018.		
21					

INTRODUCED BY: July Make

JAN 2 4 2018

H.B. NO. 2634

Report Title:

CIP; 45th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 45th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.